Assessment of the diagnostic value of diffusion tensor
imaging in patients with spinal cord compression:
a meta-analysis
X.F. Li*, Y. Yang*, C.B. Lin, F.R. Xie and W.G. Liang
Department of Spine Surgery, Guangxi Orthopaedics and Traumatology Hospital, Nanning, China
Abstract
We investigated the diagnostic value of the apparent diffusion coefficient (ADC) and fractional anisotropy (FA) of magnetic
resonance diffusion tensor imaging (DTI) in patients with spinal cord compression (SCC) using a meta-analysis framework.

graphic variables of the subjects, type of technique for
DWI, MR imaging machine type, MR imaging machine
type code, b value (s/mm2), ADC (� 10-3 mm2/s), and FA
value in normal subjects and patients. Each full-text article
was scored using the Quality Assessment of Diagnostic
Accuracy Studies (QUADAS) tool (26). The following
Braz J Med Biol Res | doi: 10.1590/1414-431X20154769
DTI and spinal cord compression 2/9
items were scored. QUADAS01: Was the spectrum of
patients representative of various disease spectrums?
QUADAS02: Were the selection criteria for the subjects
clearly described? QUADAS03: Was the time period
between the reference standard and detection test short
enough? QUADAS04: Did the whole sample receive
verification using a reference standard of diagnosis?
QUADAS05: Did patients receive the same reference
standard? QUADAS06: Was the reference standard
independent of the index test? QUADAS07: Were the
index test results judged without knowledge of the results
of the reference standard? QUADAS08: Were the results
of the reference standard judged without knowledge of the
index test results? QUADAS09: Were the same clinical
data available when the results were interpreted and the
test was used in practice? QUADAS10: Were uninterpre-
table or intermediate test results reported? QUADAS11:
Were patients outside of the study explained?
Statistical analysis
The mean and standardized mean difference (SMD) of
the ADC and FA in normal and diseased tissues were